imputed code to the records without
codes.

The form of the imputed result
could have simply been a 4digit
ICD code. However, as mentioned
above, some records contained an
impairment code for which the ICD
code equivalent was not always
identifiable. These dual coding
schemes made it necessary to
assign a diagnostic category, rather
than a specific code. Both coding

schemes could be translated into 13
major categories, used widely in
publications to describe differing
diagnoses. These 13 categories are
shown in table 4. The actual Code
imputed was simply a 3digit code
representing the most frequently
encountered code within each of the
13 categories.

As long as the cases with missing
codes had a distribution similar to
those with codes, there would be no
bias in estimates for the total
population based purely on the
distribution of known cases.
However, there are reasons to
believe that the distributions differ,

Table P.-Presence of diagnostic codes in March 1986 disability sample file from pre- and post-administrative
record file matches

Records for blind and disabled recipients in current-pay status

Pre-match I Post-match

File s!atus Number Percent Number Percent

Total records ..... 264,490 100.0 264,490 100.0
With diagnostic codes ..... 65,320 24.7 145,860 55.2
Without diagnostic codes..... 199,170 75.3 118,630 44.8

Table 3.-Presence of diagnostic codes in 1986, 1987, and 1988 disability data files from pre- and post-
administrative record file matches

Records for blind and disabled receipients under age 65 in
current-pay status

Pre-match Post-match

File status Number Percent Number Percent

March 1966
Total records ..... 

With codes ..... 
Without codes ..... 

December 1967
Total records ..... 

With codes .....